
J'\- '/ 7' '/? 

-8720A PARTS BOOK 

2 *~t**l*~~ ~/ 
TWIN NEEDLE LOCK STITCHER WITH LARGE HOOK 

-r - ~, 
I 

I I 

.... 

iiUJi0)$~1'Rfilli Parts Navigation -r:~ -t \f.::t:l7*1"o http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/jpn/ 
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/eng/ 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



-

0 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CD---C 3: ~JJtJ I Medium-weight materials 

5: JJtJ I Heavy-weight materials 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1. ;:(J)*Ii, 2004iF05FI (J) "'f -111::~-::5~ '"Ci'Ffi!l:~nt::=b(})~<} o 

2. $~1i:P~fJ:U::i9:iit ~~~.tJ..Q:ij,}€it.J<di)LJa;<} o 

3. M!f!Ui~~ili~9 .Q$~1i, r.-.·.·.·.·.·.-.·.-."."1 ~~~-;f-L "(di)LJ*9 0 

4. W~:::J-t:m'Jt.J< * ctJ:-:J-c~ '.Q:ttl€ili, i±~~~~w~-~~Ba.t7-~W~- ~~ilinl-"r~~ '0 
(32 t.J\ i;361\. -~/) 

A. :±i*~~ .................................................................. 1 

B . ...t.*IIJIMl~ .................................................................. 3 

C. ~ttftm!lb~Ml~ ......................................................... 5 

D. t!JijtfMl~ ................................................................... 7 

E. )!LJfMl~ ···································································· 9 

F.J!LJ*dJIMl~ ............................................................... 11 

G1. :h~IMl~ .................................................................... 13 

G2. :h~IMl~ .................................................................... 17 

H. 7-~IMl~ .............................................................. 17 

J. -r•IMl~ .................................................................. 19 

K. ~;m;rJJ;'IltiMl~ ......................................................... 21 

L. *iiLIMl~ ............................................................... 23 

M. *~IMl~ .................................................................. 25 

Z1. i-tlm~IMl~ .............................................................. 27 

Z2. i-tJ,;~fMl~ ............................................................. 29 

Wa. ~7-"Jv ............................................................... 31 

Sp. i±~~IJ$~-~ .................................................... 32 

Ga. 7-~-f! .............................................................. 33 

~~!............................................................................ 37 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Notes for using this parts book 

1. This book was prepared based on information available in May 2004. 

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice. 

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line f.'.'.'.·.·.·.·.·.·.'J. 

4. If the symbol* is found in the" Parts No." column, refer to the different parts lists, 

gauge parts list on page 32 -36. 

CONTENTS 

A. Machine body .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .... .. .. .. .. .. . 1 

B. Upper shaft mechanism ......................... 3 

C. Needle bar rocking mechanism .............. 5 

D. Presser foot mechanism ........................ 7 

E. Feed mechanism .................................... 9 

F. Feed shaft mechanism ........................... 11 

G 1. Rotary hook mechanism .. .. .. ...... .. .. .. .. .... . 13 

G2. Rotary hook mechanism ......................... 17 

H. Gauge parts .. .. .... .. .. .. .. .... .. .. .. .. .. .. .... .. .. .. .. 17 

J. Lower shaft mechanism......................... 19 

K. Lubrication .............................................. 21 

L. Threading mechanism .. .. .. .... .. .. .... .. .. .. .. .. 23 

M. Bobbin winder mechanism..................... 25 

Z1. Accessories ............................................ 27 

Z2. Accessories............................................ 29 

Wa. Warning labels ........................................ 31 

Sp. Different parts list ................................... 32 

Ga. Gauge parts list ...................................... 33 

Index....................................................... 37 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A. ±i*lil~ 1 Machine body 

1 

6 

3 

.. ;t:1:, 3 ~ftll.wa 1 OPTION PARTS " 

23 
( __ j_ ____ ) 

1 24--<p I 

l~c6~ I 
I~ I 
I j 
'--------

-----( ........ 

I 13----e ........ 
I '-.. 

I --------c±,~ j 
I~ I 
I _) '----T---

12 

-i 
21 

----~ 
1 

22 

10i 
-----. r- e----1s I 
I~~~ l-14 
l~~l 

........ ........ ____ ) 
18 

l _, 
1-- I -<l*:-i--~ I ( - = . 

16~ -- 1 I 
1 17--A_j ---

T-8720A-050 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A. ±i*IMH* I Machine body 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY 5b~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 140063001 1 ~'}·;J~t::'~ DOWEL PIN 
2 5A3924001 1 J\ 1)1$11-T~;( t:::'~ POSITIONING PIN 
3 5A2440001 1 ;(~-($! FACE PLATE 
4 5A2929001 2 :::U ... -1!~12 . 5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5 
5 062500816 2 7-"::J5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
6 5A2441001 1 ti'J11Z REAR COVER 
7 062501216 7 7-"::J5X12 SCREW, PAN M5X12 
8 5A2443001 1 ~l7-l--::1'v+ DUST PROTECTOR 
9 062500616 2 7-"::J5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6 
10 5A2444001 1 ~~?7-.:t.rJL BED LEG,L 
11 5A2445001 1 ~~?7-.:t.rJS BEDLED,S 
12 5A2447001 1 7-" 1J11ZLA?~ SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY 
13 5A2479001 1 7-" 1J11Z~t-= BOBBIN WINDOW 
14 5A2449001 1 7-" 1J11ZR?~ SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R 
15 5A2479001 1 7-" 1J11Z~t-= BOBBIN WINDOW 
16 536663051 1 7-" 1J11ZF?~ SLIDE PLATE F ASSY 
17 534438051 4 -tt7;f',:/3.18X4 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X4 
18 116010001 1 1--;(*:/5.16 SET SCREW, SM5.16-40X4 
19 5A2929001 1 ::i.L...-1!~12 . 5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5 
20 5A2929001 2 ::i.L...--t!/12.5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5 
21 537060001 1 7-7..~-? LABEL, GROUNDING 

<B*!Pllf:l> < For Japan only > 
22 5A2040001 1 7"J~7-.:t.rJ-{.'JI1 LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG 

< 8 * !Pl J?H1- Jf:l > < Except for Japan > 
22 5A2041001 1 7"J~7-.:t.rJ1.'f-.:t.rJI-( LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG 

";t:f~3/ati6il" "Option parts" 
23 5A2761001 1 7-"'J11ZLB?~ SLIDE PLATE, LB ASSY 
24 5A2479001 1 A." 1J11Z~t-= BOBBIN WINDOW 

T -8720A-050 
2 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



8 · ...t.MOO~/ , Upper shaft mech . amsm 

22 

35 

( ___ L __ 

~~- \ I I 

k . [I33 
'-!.. - 36 

a • ~--~ 

I !7.~· I I I J ; I 
I v---- : I 
I o I 
--- ! I 27 __ ,,_) l_ 

I f!Tr:)~-o' 
lUT I ____ _) 1 

14 15--0 

~~-J w 13 
19 

26 

~ 
r----1--'-1 i i -------
1 ~L.dp-""''""' l 1---24 

---- ) -----

~32 

0)) 0 

17 16 

T-8720A-109 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



8. J:.~Mi* I Upper shaft mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~;g NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 8A2746201 1 rJ'J~?ST UPPER SHAFT. ST 
2 8A4089001 1 .:r:,t:::,??:,? THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK 
3 825234001 1 9~~?rJ?-6004ZZ BALL BEARING, 6004ZZ 
4 838707001 1 9?~?rJ?-6004ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR 
5 838398001 1 /\ 1);f-rJ?7:,?~? CRANKSHAFT, N-BAR 
6 8A4335001 1 ?~t:~6X6 WICK, 6X6(L=90) 
7 113014000 1 ?~t:~'79 PUSHER 
8 825260001 2 7-Tt:76X5*') ;1. SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5 
9 8A1120001 1 1'~~~?!-=r)•J:.,., BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL 
10 823651001 2 7-Tt:76X6*') ;1. SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
11 825235001 1 ~;l..::f' .. ~S SCREW, M8 
12 825236001 1 7-Tt:76X10*');l. SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10 
14 076023800 1 R9~~?rJ?-60/22ZZ BALL BEARING, RADIAL 60/22ZZ 
15 823651001 2 7-Tt:76X6*') ;1. SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
16 8A2750001 1 :f-1) PULLY 
17 158115001 1 9~~?rJ?-6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR 
18 012061036 2 7-Tt:76X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10 
19 8A2720001 1 91'~>?'"-:1-•JU ST?~ TIMING PULLEY ASSY,U ST 
20 823651001 2 7-Tt:76X6*') ;1. SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
21 8A2463001 1 9-{~:.,.,lj -"JH· TIMING BELT 
22 8A2937101 1 .:r:,t:::,L2-L?~ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY,L2-L 
24 8A2861001 1 .:r:,t:::,-tt-tti:/?'JrJ?~ THREAD TAKE-UPS-SHAFT UNIT 
26 012061036 2 7-Tt:76X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10 
27 813160001 1 .:r:,t:::,A.-" 1J:::J2?~ T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, 2 
30 8A2469001 1 .:r:,t:::,:hl'\- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER 
31 062500816 2 -j-~:::J5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
32 8A3057001 1 $1"A.~:hl'\- DUST COVER 
33 8A3058101 1 ~~"-1' I~J SHELTER PLATE 
34 8A3065001 1 '7IJ(..~ FELT 
35 8A3059001 1 ~~"-1' ~~~.nt-t:TI HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE 
36 062500816 1 -t"-":::J5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 

T-8720A-109 
4 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



5 

ar rocking mechanism 

26~ 
27~ 

"' 
25 

T -8720A-115 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C. ~t~tmWJ~H~ I Needle bar rocking mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 8A4124101 1 J\1);f-rJ3rJt:rJ:/??:: NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY 
2 8A3854001 1 J\1);f-r"J1Z. -<?:: NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY 
3 8A2474001 1 -JJ?~~A.=j-{1} SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER 
4 062401016 2 T~~4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10 
5 8A2475001 1 J\1);-f-rJ NEEDLE BAR 
6 8A3710001 1 I \ 1);-f-r)-$1•.::\=- NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 
7 062350816 1 T~~35X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8 
8 112728001 1 ?::t:~ WICK, L=SO 
9 8A3711001 1 1 \ 1J;f-r"J?7:..-?o·;~t: CRANK ROD,N-BAR 
10 8A3712001 11J?~~ SLIDE BLOCK 
11 8A2482001 1 =-t:J1,~7 1J>? NEEDLE BEARING 
12 8A2483001 1 ?--'A CASE 
13 8A2484001 1 -ffjj* WASHER, PLAIN 
14 148394000 1 I \1);-f-r"Jiz:,_, CAP, N-BAR 
15 8A4007001 1 7IJt,t--;;t-iJ"IU FELT SUPPORT, U 
16 062500616 1 -rx:~sxs SCREW, PAN M5X6 
17 8A3848001 1 7IJi,l--;;t-iJ"ID FELT SUPPORT, D 
18 807465000 1 ?::t:~ WICK, L=200 
19 8A3852001 1 7.IJ(,I-- FELT 
20 8A2485001 2 i!'/I--7J7- SET SCREW COLLAR 
21 825260001 4 7"Tt:76X5*') ;1. SET SCREW,SOCKET (FT) M6X5 
22 8A2486101 1 3rJt:rJ:;?;i.-$1J!,R BUSH,R 
23 062500816 1 T~~5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
24 062061616 1 T~~6X16 SCREW, PAN M6X16 
25 8A2489001 1 /\ 1Ji"f-r"J3r"Jt:r"Jvl'~- NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER ASSY 
26 018062032 1 7-Ti"f-Jt,I--6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20 
27 118735002 1 -fjjj1(, WASHER 
28 8A2490101 1 J\1)i"f-rJ3rJt:rJIJ:,_,? ROCKER LINK, N-BAR 
29 823460001 2 T~~6X5 SCREW, PAN M6X5 
30 8A4117001 1 3'7t:'71J:..-?:/?P LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER P 
31 012060636 2 7-Tt:76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
32 8A4118001 1 3rJP71J:..-?7J7-P ZIGZAG LINK BUSH, P 
33 018062532 1 7-T*Ji, I--6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25 
34 8A2493001 2 -ffjj* WASHER,PLAIN 
35 8A2494001 1 /\1Ji"f-r"J3r"Jt:r"Jr"Jf NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM 
36 018062032 1 7-Ti"f-Ji,I--6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20 

T-8720A-115 
6 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D. tfii~OO~ I Presser foot mechanism 

7 

4---
5 

14 15 

22\~ ~l 
21 ~ 

25--®~ 
23~~ 
24_/ 

12 11 10 

7 

0 

2--@)l> 

0 

29 

0 

20 

T-8720A-201 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D . flll7ti~H~ I Presser foot mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA2495001 1 :;t-fj-.I;f-7 ;£11 )I, PRESSER BAR BUSH 
2 062500816 1 t-~::J5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
3 SA1174001 1 :;t-ft.IT-37-t!'./=f'-:/M 14 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14 
4 SA1175001 1 737-t!'./=f'-:/t-'./I--M14 ADJUST SCREW NUT 
5 141208001 1 :;t-fj-.I/ '* 7...__,-t-1 SPRING GUIDE 
6 807346101 1 :;t-fj-.I/ '* PRESSER BAR SPRING, -5 
7 SA2496001 1 :;t-ft .I ;f-7 PRESSER BAR 
8 5A2498001 1 :;t -fj-.I;f-7 11' .:f. GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR 
9 525289001 1 ;f-JI,I--6 BOLT, (CP) M6X10 
10 5A2499001 1 :;t-ft.I7Jf?7...__,? PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK 
11 531006001 1 :;t-ft I 7 Jf-T::J LIFTING LEVER 
12 539051001 1 t-~if?~35X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12 
13 507353001 1 11--.:J..J(.,;£111?~ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY 
14 012061832 1 7t-t:76X18 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M6X18 
15 021080306 1 3~.:t t-·Yt--8 NUT, 3M8 
16 5A2500001 1 t:-f!7Jfv:,.,t.J...__,?~ KNEE LIFTER C-ROD ASSY 
17 5A2501001 1 :;t-fti7Jfv, \- PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER 
18 5A2502001 1 t:if7Jfv>h...__, KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD 
19 5A1179001 1 11•/::t-:/5 SHOULDER SCREW, MS 
20 507349001 1 ;;t-fti7JfvJ\-:/? P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT 
21 5A2504001 1 -t!'./l--t.J7- SET SCREW COLLAR 
22 012500536 2 7t-t:75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
23 507355051 1 :;t-fti7Jfv,,_,,* SPRING, EXTENSION 
24 062501416 1 t-"'::J5X 14 SCREW, PAN M5X14 
25 021500106 1 1 ~.:J.. t-'./l--5 NUT, 1 MS 
26 5A2506001 1 t:if7Jfv,\- KNEE LIFTER LEVER 
27 5A2507001 1t:if7Jfif-7 KNEE LIFTER BAR 
28 5A1179001 1 ${/;f'-:/5 SHOULDER SCREW, MS 
29 5A2165001 1 ?f:,.,;t ... :;s SHOULDER SCREW, M6 
30 5A1179001 1 ${/;f'-:/5 SHOULDER SCREW, MS 
31 5A4149001 1 737-t!'./=1'-:/6 ADJUSTING SCREW, 6 
32 021060306 1 3~.:t t-'./l--6 NUT, 3 M6 

T-8720A-201 
8 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E iZS' . J 00~ I Feed mecha . msm 

50 
~ 5352 

w:~J 
25 24 , 49 --~..~ 

51 (J 

~' 26 27 ~ 
20 2~~ 

19 T1 
21 

22 

0 
$6 
~7 

44 

~ 

T -8720A-202 

9 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E . ~ LJ IMH* I Feed mechanism 

REF .NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 5A3062001 1 ;f-•J:hi;f-11 ?~ FEED REGULA TOR ASSY, 11 
2 5A2511001 2 1.J?=:Jx7'/-T11~ GUIDE PLATE 
3 062501016 4 T~=:J5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10 
4 5A2512001 1 :f-•J1.JI:f-1.J?=:Jx?:: SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 
5 SA2515001 3 /.IJL-1-- FELT 
6 5A2516001 1 :f-1J1.JI;f-j--;( STOPEER 
7 062060816 1 T~=:J6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8 
8 143611201 1 .A1""-1:t?•Jv'/1.J'/?~ F-ROCKER CONNECTING ROD ASSY 
9 143612100 1 .A1""-1:t?•Jv'/:h'/ FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD 
10 118954000 1 =-i-!JL-~71)'/? NEEDLE BEARING 
11 SA2791001 1 .A.{""-1""-'/~'/ 1)'/7 LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 7 
12 5A2585001 1 7-TI--:ti1)6X10*');( SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6 
13 S25236001 1 7-Tt:76X10*');( SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10 
14 5A2793001 1 .A1 ""-1:t?•J ?77 FEED ROCKER ARM 7 
15 018062032 1 7-T~JL-I--6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20 
16 143613051 1 .A.{ ""-1:t?1J rJT1J'/? LINK 
17 143616001 1 .A1""-1:t?•J?7~? SHAFT 
18 048060342 2 I--PJE6 RETAINING RING, E6 
19 S38428001 1 ;;J-?IJ;(=EIJ~·.{-v Jl.- STITCH LENGTH DIAL, 7 
20 5A3056001 1 :t? 1J-T3'7-t!';J.:f'.~ FEED REGULATING STUD 
21 142746002 1 ;(=t=IJ .{ ~;;j--lj-.I FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER 
22 129458102 1 :.,.;e;:t,~4 .76 SCREW, SM4.76 
23 108549001 1 OIJ'/? ORING 
24 S50098101 1 ;(=E1J17-.:¥;Ct::''/ POSITIONING PIN 
25 100328001 1 ;(=E1J17-:f-;Ct::''/J\;t-. NOTCH SPRING 
26 SA2523001 11i1"VJL-O'.:J?v,\- DIAL LOCK LEVER 
27 S39830101 11i1"VJL-O'.:J?v,,_,,* SPRING 
28 SA2796001 1 ;t?1J7-3rJ-t!';J:f-7 FEED REGULATOR 7 
29 016061031 2 7-TI--:ti1J6X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M6X10 
30 5A2526001 1 :f-•J :hi:f-v '/t.J'/ CONNECTING ROD 
31 5A2527001 1 ""-'/~'/~? ECCENTRIC SHAFT 
32 012060636 1 77t:76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
33 SA2528101 1 ~·:,_,;:t,~6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6 
34 5A2529001 1 7.JI~.:X.{vJ\-~?TR SHAFT, R-LEVER TR 
35 048080342 1 1--PJES RETAINING RING, E8 
36 025100132 1 t:7-tfti.:f'-~3rJ10 WASHER, PLAINS 10 
37 SA2530001 1 t.J'/-tf SPACER 
38 507374109 1 7.JI~.:X1v,\- REVERSE STITCHING LEVER 
39 5A2531001 1 7.JI~.:X1v,\-;t-tti''* SPRING 
40 5A3067001 1 v1\-:ti1t: LEVER GUIDE 
41 548367000 2 VI \-fj .{ t:::i .J.,. RUBBER 
42 062501216 1 T~=:J5X12 SCREW, PAN MSX12 
43 025050336 1 t:7-tfti.:f'-1i 15 WASHER, PLAIN L 5 
44 104821001 1 ::j .L. -t!'/ 1 0.5 RUBBER CAP, 10.5 
45 062500816 2 T~=:J5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
46 5A2532001 1 1\'/t: Jl.-.AI--';.1 ,., STOPPER 
47 062501216 1 T "'=:J 5X 12 SCREW, PAN M5X12 
48 025050236 1 t:7-tfti;f'.-T.3.rJ5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
49 S07376001 1 ;f-•Jt.JI;f-1 '* FEED REGULA TOR SPRING 
50 5A2533001 1 ''*7.J7 SPRING HOOK 
51 062060816 1 7"'-=:J6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8 
52 062501216 1 7"'-=:J5X12 SCREW, PAN MSX12 
53 021500106 1 1~.3. 'T'.:JI--5 NUT, 1 MS 

T -8720A-202 
10 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F. ~ 'J tdllil~/ Feed shaft mechanism 

0 

T-8720A-211 

11 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F. :i!LJ~~1* I Feed shaft mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~!fi NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA3855001 1 /J'"? 1J :/? ;£11 J!,L BUSH,L:F-ROCKER SHAFT 
2 SA3965001 1 /.IJ!,j-. FELT 
3 SA4028001 1 ?=:t:-t4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220 
4 SA2543001 1 /J'"? 1J :/? ;£11 J!,R FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH, R 
5 108802001 1 ?=:t:-t4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250 
6 SA2544001 1 j-.;(;f'.:/M6 SETSCREWM6 
7 012060636 1 77t:76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 

8 SA2546001 2 -t!'/1--7.17- SET SCREW COLLAR 
9 523651001 4 77t:76X6*') ;( SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
10 SA3840001 1 A-1 "1/J'"?•J :/? FEED ROCKER SHAFT 

11 SA3864001 1 /J'"?1J-$f -{ST FEED BAR,ST 
12 SA3886001 1 /J'"? 1J-$( 1"711~11 FEED BAR FORK 
13 SA2927001 1 ~;(;f'.:/M6X14 SCREW, M6X14 
14 025060132 1 t:?if:ti.:t-~3'76 WASHER, PLAIN S 6 
15 SA2566001 1 j-.;(.:f'.:/3.5 SET SCREW, M3.5 
16 021350106 1 1 ~.:J.. 7'/l--35 NUT, 1 M3.5 
17 SA2553001 1 :711~11:1v+ FORKED PLATE 
18 SA2554001 1 11:t.J-it-T3r?-t!'/.:f'.:/ ADJUSTING SCREW ,HIGHT 
19 062400616 1 -j-,.{.::J4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
20 SA3990001 1 /.IJ!,j-. FELT 
21 SA3887001 1 /.IJ!,j-. FELT 
22 SA3888001 1 /.I J" 1--/]'"-it .I FELT HOLDER 
23 025030132 1 t:?if:ti;f'-~3'73 WASHER, PLAIN S 3 
24 062300416 1 -j-,.{.::J3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4 
25 SA2550001 1 /J'"? 1J11.11-- 1J'/7.Y? FEED BAR SHAFT 
26 SA2551001 2 A.7A.I-- 1J~?'" THRUST RING 
27 012060636 1 77t:76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 

28 SA2555001 1 A-1 "1/J'"? 1J9" 1'77 FEED ROCKER BASE ARM 
29 SA2928001 2 ~;(;f'.:/M5X12 SCREW, M5X12 
30 SA4025001 1 ?=:t:-t4X4 L=180 WICK, 4X4 L=180 
31 SA2806001 1 /J'"?IJ-$( -{i.J?::J"':f?:: FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 
32 W01519001 4 O-it7::J3~ .:J..2X4 SCREW, FLAT #0 M2X4 
33 SA4009001 1 ? :: t: =E: -it -it .I WICK SUPPORT 
34 062400616 2 -j-,.{.::J4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
35 SA2724001 1 ?=:t:-t WICK, L=400 
36 SA4011001 1 t: .=.Jt,-T .:r.. -7 L=l 00 OIL TUBE, L=100 

T-8720A-211 
12 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G1 .tJ·•*OO~ I Rotary hook mechanism 

T-8720A-301 

13 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G1 . iJ'*IMH~ I Rotary hook mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 5A2810101 1 1.J?!-=1!.1B72ST(L)?~ ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,872ST(L) 
2 5A3961001 1 I\..-(-;)' PIPE 
3 509259001 1 1.J?:/?.,L1!Jl-U ROTARY HOOK BUSH, U 
4 509260001 1 .A7.AI--1J:..-?'"A< t=1.2 > THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2 > 
4 5A4038001 1 .A7.AI--1J:..-?·< t=l.O > THRUST RING< t=1 .0 > 
4 509261001 1 .A 7.AI-- 1J:..-?'"B< t=1.4 > THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4 > 
5 507420000 1 .::.-t-:JL--"71):..-?'" NEEDLE BEARING 
6 507419001 1 .AI--'.//1J:..-?'" RETAINING RING 
7 5A2557001 1 1.J?:/?.,L1!Jl-0 ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH 
8 5A3857001 1 ;t-:J'-t--•J:..-? OPENER LINK 
9 5A3861001 1 ;t-/-j--[...,1'\- OPENER LEVER 
10 5A2560001 1 ;t-/-t--•J:..-?:/? SHAFT, 0-LINK 
11 025710132 1 1::7-fft.i*~3rJ4.76 WASHER,PLAIN S 4.76 
12 021500316 1 3~~ -t-'./1--5 NUT, 3 M5 
13 5A3889001 1 ;t-/-j--[...,1'\-:/? 0-LEVER SHAFT 
14 5A4026001 1 ?~I::=E:4X4 L=l 00 WICK, 4X4 L=100 
15 012500536 1 7-t-1::75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
16 538212001 1 ;t-:1-t-- OPENER 
17 154965001 1 7T~Jl-I--3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8 
18 5A2562101 1 :h?!-=1!" 11.JJ\-L ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L 
19 062300612 4 -t--"::J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
20 5A2572001 1 .Ar\17Jl-.:¥-\' *:/'./.:\=- SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY 
21 5A2574001 2 1---"* :/M6*'J .,t SET SCREW, (FT) M6 
22 5A2575001 1 1---"*:/M6*'J-" SET SCREW, (FT) M6 
23 5A2576001 1 1:::".::.-;t:, *:/'./.:\=- PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY 
24 5A2575001 3 t--.,t*:/M6*') _,L SET SCREW, (FT) M6 
25 5A3054001 1 .A7.7..t---f!t.i.:f',L THRUST WASHER, L 
26 5A4042001 1 7IJI.-I--UL?~ FELT ULASSY 
27 062400616 1 -t--"::J4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
28 5A4044001 1 7IJI.-I--DL?~ FELTDLASSY 
29 062400616 1 -t--"::J4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
30 5A4012001 1 7IJI.-I-- FELT 
31 5A3894001 1 7IJI.-j--;t-ij-I FELT SUPPORT 
32 062400616 1 -t--"::J4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 

.................... .............. .. .............. ............ -----------------------------------· ---- -------------------------------------------------- ....... 

33 5A2812101 1 1.J-;rt-=1f•1872ST(R)?~ ROTARY HOOK BASE ASSY,872ST(R) 
2 5A3961001 1 J\-{:1 PIPE 
3 509259001 1 :tJ-;r:/? _,L1f Jl-U ROTARY HOOK BUSH, U 
4 509260001 1 .7..7.7..1-- 1J~?'"A< t=1.2 > THRUST RING, A :1.2MM< t=1.2 > 
4 5A4038001 1 .7..7.7..1--1):..-?·< t=l.O > THRUST RING< t=1.0 > 
4 509261001 1 .7..7.7..1--1):,?'"8< t=1.4 > THRUST RING, B :1.4MM< t=1.4 > 
5 507420000 1 .::.-t=JL-"'?·J~?'" NEEDLE BEARING 
6 507419001 1 .7..1--'./:J'IJ~?'" RETAINING RING 
7 5A2557001 1 :tJ-;r:/? P7- JL-D ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH 
8 5A3857001 1 ;t-:1-t--•J:,? OPENER LINK 
9 5A3861001 1 ;t-:1-j--[...,J\- OPENER LEVER 
10 5A2560001 1 ;t-:1-t--·J~?:/? SHAFT, 0-LINK 
11 025710132 1 1::5-fft.i*~3rJ4.76 WASHER, PLAINS 4.76 
12 021500316 1 3~ .:1.. -t-'Y l--5 NUT, 3 M5 
13 5A3889001 1 ;t-:1-j--[...,J\-:/? 0-LEVER SHAFT 
14 5A4026001 1 ?~I::=E:4X4 L=l 00 WICK, 4X4 L=100 
15 012500536 1 7-J-1::55X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
16 538212001 1 ;t-:1-r- OPENER 
17 154965001 1 7T~Jl-I--3.57X8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8 
34 5A2563101 1 :h-;rt-=11" -{:hJ\-R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R 
19 062300612 4 -t--"::J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
20 5A2572001 1 .7..J\1'5Ji.-.:¥-\' .:f',:/•;1.:\=- SPIRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY 
21 5A2574001 2 1---"* :/M6*'J _,L SET SCREW, (FT) M6 
22 5A2575001 1 1-- _,L.:f', :/M6*') _,L SET SCREW, (FT) M6 
23 5A2576001 1 1:::" .::.;t~ * :/'./ .:f- PINION GEAR SCREW ASSY 
24 5A2575001 3 I---"*:/M6*'J .,t SET SCREW, (FT) M6 
35 5A2579001 1 .7..7.7..1---fft.i* SPECER 

T -8720A-301 
14 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G1 . tJ\*09~ I Rotary hook mechanism 

T-8720A-301 

15 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G1 . il'*M1* I Rotary hook mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

36 SA4043001 1 "7I.Ji,I--UR?=: FELT URASSY 
27 062400616 1 t--'<::J4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
37 SA4045001 1 "7I.J!,I--DR?=: FELT DRASSY 
29 062400616 1 t--'<::J4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
30 SA4012001 1 "7IJ!,I-- FELT 
31 SA3894001 1 "7IJt,t--;;t-f;ti FELT SUPPORT 
32 062400616 1 t--'<::J4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 

.................... .............................. ............ ----------·-------------------·----- .. .......................................................... .. ............................................. ........ 

38 SA3988001 1 :t.r~~$1· -{:t.JI\-FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL 
39 SA3916001 1 t.r~~1f -{7.J1\-FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FR 
40 SA2825001 4 ~;£;f',~M3X12 SCREW, M3X12 
41 SA2556001 2 ~;£::f',:/M6X25 SCREW, M6X25 
42 115947001 2 if#* WASHER, PLAIN 6.35 
43 SA2722001 2 t:::'/-T.A 1J-:1A PINCH SLEEVE A 
44 SA2565001 2 t:::'/-T.A 1J-:1B PINCH SLEEVE B 
45 SA2556001 2 ~;£*:/M6X25 SCREW, M6X25 
46 SA2567001 2 J\I).A.:\=-7"3'7-t!'.:J-{$! NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING PLATE 
47 SA2568001 2 I'') .A.:\=-7"3rJ-t!'Y:/? NEEDLE UPPER POSITIONING SHAFT 
48 062061016 4 t--'<::J6X10 SCREW, PAN M6X10 
49 025060136 4 1:::"3-+f#*~3rJ6 WASHER, PLAIN S 6 
50 S09285051 2 ;Ft::/ BOBBIN 
51 156557001 2 ?rJT"/iFrJ~''* ANTI-SPIN SPRING 

T -8720A-301 
16 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G2 . fJ\ * 00~ I Rotary hook mechanism 

H . ':1-~ 00~ I Gauge parts 

17 

-------------..... 
( ' 

\ -""' 1 
1-1 

I 
~ 

5-11 6--e 

----------

r ~ 2 
1 : I 0 o ~ ~1 

I ~ ~ o o I 
l.._ _______ _j 

~10 

T-8720A-301 

T-8720A-231 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G2. t1'*~1* I Rotary hook mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~:g NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 * 1 f.Fl/\:J';::, ROTARY HOOK ASSY 
2 156521002 1 7-3rJ~r\;t. TENSION SPRING 
3 151029001 1 7-3rJ:/=t-~ TENSION ADJUSTING SCREW 
4 131030001 1 7-3rJ:/I~;t.j-.;(;t.~ SET SCREW 
5 151027001 3 <J.:rt.rx:;t-tti!--;t;t.~ SET SCREW 
6 509271002 1 rJ 7-t.rx:;t-tt I INNER ROTARY HOOK HOLDER 

* r=-=>1. '"CI;t, i±~~~Jm~- - ~<P.34)-c:;SanJ"'<t.:~~. ' · 
As for symbol * look it up in the different parts list on page 34. 

I l J 
T-8720A-301 

H. Jf-~~1* I Gauge parts 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~:g NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 • 1 J\1)1f.::f-'J.::. NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY 
2 116323001 2 :/;(;:t-~3.57 SCREW, SM3.57 
3 * 1 J\1)~~ NEEDLE PLATE 
4 511244001 1 :/;(;:t-~4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
5 100032004 1 -tt7=t-~4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8 
6 * 1 :;t-lj-I 'J _::, PRESSER FOOT ASSY 
7 113050001 1 :/;(;:t-~3.57 SCREW, SM3.57 
8 * 1 :;t"'JI)J\ FEED DOG 
9 507494001 2 ~;(;:t-~3. 18 SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18X7 

* r=-=>1. '-cr;:~:, 7-~m~-JI~<P.35-39)-c:;Sw.J "'<t.:~~. '· 
As for symbol• looi it up in the gauge parts list on ige 35-39 . 

T-8720A-231 
18 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J . TMOOR;: I l1r- Lower sh ft a mechanism 

@-15 

T -8720A-305 

0 

19 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J . ""F~ml~ I Lower shaft mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~:g NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA3890001 1 1Flt-=~·1 ;(~J~L ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L 
2 S38481000 1 ?~t:=E WICK, L=41 
3 SA3891001 1 t.r;rt-=~ 1 ;£~J~R ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R 
4 S38481000 1 ?~t:=E WICK, L=41 
5 SA2571001 1 ~~:/? LOWER SHAFT 
6 SA2759001 1 :/3rJ"/"'/~/ 1J/ST?~ F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY 
7 SA2575001 1 t-;£*:/M6*');( SET SCREW, (FT) M6 
8 SA2584001 1 ~-:t:/?'77'7'/~::J.. BALL BEARING BUSH 
9 072600480 1 T~-:t:/?rJ76004ZZ BALL BEARING, THRUST 6004ZZ 
10 SA2585001 1 7t-t-t.i1)6X10*');( SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6 
11 S25236001 1 7t-t:76X10*');£ SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10 
12 SA2587001 1 ~1~/?:l-•Jo?~ TIMING PULLEY ASSY, D 
13 158115001 1 ~-:t:/?rJ76204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR 
14 SA2585001 1 7t-t-t.i1J6X10*');( SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6 
15 S25236001 1 7t-t:76X10*');£ SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X10 

T -8720A-305 

20 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



• ....,:mt:.li!.nnro.: I Lubrication K . ~il%li~iHI3'C.Il11' 

--

~~ 52 

l?~--~ 47~ 
28 -e o--30 47~ 27~ ! 

28 -e £(30 J.r ~1 26 
27itl~ ' 19 23~-.~. 
31 ~ r 21 

Jt · --~ 
~ lf~2~9 ~B L't~. 1' i:_---:;-.,r31 29 T 24 
48--t\ ~~ 31 

~ . --------< 46~~-----

21 

40--lt 

T -8720A-350 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K . M;m;riJ5tiMH* I Lubrication 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 8A4205001 1 ;;t1 Jt...$1/??~ OIL TANK ASSY 
2 851815001 2 ;;t1 Jt...?=f-8.6 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6 
3 018081236 1 7t-if-Jt...I--8X12 BOLT, SOCKET M8X12 
4 8A3946001 1 ~.:LrJ.:L$1-~t-Jt... OIL TERMINAL 
5 8A2956001 1 t:::=.Jt...-T.:L- "7' OIL TUBE, L=135 
6 8A2957001 2 7IJt...l-- FELT 
7 062500816 1 t-"::J5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
8 8A2929001 1 :i .L.. i:!/12.5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5 
9 838266000 1 :t.r~:/?7IJt...l-- ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT 
10 8A4215001 1 7.IJt...l--?~ FELT ASSY 
11 8A4033001 1 7.IJI,.,I--;;t-fti FELT SUPPORT 
12 228475000 1 7"'./'J? I \/t:19.8X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80 
13 8A2929001 2 :i .L.. i:!/12.5 RUBBER CAP, 12.5 
14 104450101 1 :i .L.. i!/8 RUBBER CAP, 8 
15 081038070 1 OIJ/?.P38 0 RING P38 
16 8A2723001 1 t:::=.JI,.,=f-.:L-:1 OIL TUBE, L=210 
17 8A2724001 1 ?~t:=E: WICK, L=400 
18 OA5501006 2 +t-"-+f?~5X10DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHE) M5X10 
19 8A3896001 1 ~.:LrJ.:L:10'./?L OILBLOCK,L 
20 8A2599001 1 ;;t1 Jt...7"3rJi!'Y-*:/ OIL ADJUSTING SCREW 
21 081004070 1 0 1J>7P4 ORING, P4 
22 8A3147001 1 ;;t1 Jt...?=f-2.5 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5 
23 8A3898001 1 ~.:Lr).:~.."7·o·.:~?R OILBLOCK,R 
24 8A2599001 1 ;;t1 Jl,.,=f-3rJi!'./::f',:; OIL ADJUSTING SCREW 
25 081004070 1 0 1J/'7P4 ORING, P4 
26 8A3147001 1 ;;t1 Jt...?=f-2.5 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5 
27 8A3061001 2 :i.L...J\'./~/ RUBBER PACKING 
28 8A2727101 2 :t.J~~?7.IJI,.,I-- ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT 
29 805246000 2 7.IJI,.,I-- FELT 
30 148743001 2 7.IJI,.,I-- FELT 
31 142274101 4 :i.L..i!/4.2 RUBBER CAP, 4.2 
32 8A3037001 1 -fj-:1$!/??~ SUB-TANK ASSY 
33 8A3040001 1 ;;t1 Jt...?-T OIL FEEDING PIPE 
34 8A3060001 1 J\)1,.,:11\'./~/ VALVE PACKING 
35 8A3147001 2 ;;t1 Jt...?=f-2.5 OIL FEEDING PIPE 2.5 
36 8A2597001 1 t:::=.JI,.,=f-.:L-:1 OIL TUBE, L=500 
37 8A2596001 1 t:::=.Jt...-T.:L-:1 OIL TUBE, L=400 
38 8A2598001 1 ?~t:=E WICK, L=1100 
39 104450101 1 :i .L..i!/8 RUBBER CAP, 8 
40 OA4400806 2 +t-"-+f?~4X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
41 8A3045101 1 -ft:1$Z/?I--1J'./7"1$ZA SUB-TANK SETIING PLATE, A 
42 8A3046001 1 -ft:1$Z/?I--1J'Y7"1$ZB SUB-TANK SETIING PLATE, B 
43 062060816 2 t-"::J6X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8 
44 8A3044001 1 t:::=.JI,.,=f-.:L-:1 OIL TUBE, L=242 
45 8A3055101 2 -T.:L-?.AI--'./1\- TUBE CLIP 
46 8A3047001 1 7 .:~..-:1-ft -ft I TUBE SUPPORT 
47 8A3923001 2 :t.J~t:$1" 101\'./~/ ROTARY HOOK BASED PACKING 
48 062401616 4 t-"::J4X16 SCREW, PAN M4X16 
49 8A2604001 1 ~IJ:t.J.I~/.IJI,.,I-- FEED REGULA TOR FELT 
50 8A2605001 1 7.IJt...l--;;t-fti1 $1 FELT SUPPORT 
51 062500616 1 t-"::J5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6 
52 108802001 2 ?~t:=E:4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=250 
53 108801001 1 ?~t:=E:4X4 WICK, 4X4 L =350 
54 8A2606101 1 ;;t1 Jl,.,:t.JJ\- OIL COVER 
55 104450101 1 :i.L..i!/8 RUBBER CAP, 8 
56 8A3048101 1 -T .:L-:1 ;;t-ft IA TUBE SUPPORT, A 
57 8A3049001 1 7 .:L-:1 ;;t-ft IB TUBE SUPPORT, B 
58 062400616 1 t-"::J4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
59 8A4014001 1 -T.:L-:1#1t: TUBE GUIDE 
60 140890009 1 ;;t1 Jl,.,:t.J'./7' OIL CAP 
61 112753001 2 7.IJt...l-- FELT 
62 062061016 3 t-"::J6X1 0 SCREW, PAN M6X10 
63 025060236 1 t::7-+f#-*-T.:t.rJ6 WASHER,PLAIN M6 

T -8720A-350 
22 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L . ~ii L., 00~ I Threading mechanism 

T-8720A-401 

23 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



L . *iiLIVH~ I Threading mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY .§1fj NAME OF PARTS RM 

<-OOJJft> <For"-003"> 
1 SA3417001 1 7'71'"7'37~?::.-3 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -3 
2 SA3415001 2 1'"7'37~1\::f'-L TENSION SPRING, L 

<-005Jft> <For"-005"> 
1 SA2607001 1 7'71'"7'37~?::.-5 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, -5 
2 SA3416001 2 1'"7'37~1\;:f'-LL TENSION SPRING, LL 

3 SA4212001 1 1'"7'37~~ 1'?::. TENSION PLATE ASSY 
4 SA2613001 1 7'37~~? TENSION STUD 
5 SA2614001 1 1'""1)1\::f'-L THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, L 
6 SA2615001 2 1'""1)1\::f'-?>t-1'?::. GUIDE ASSY, TfTAKE-UP SPRING 
7 SA2619001 1 A.~--ij'- SPACER 
8 SA2623001 1 1'""1),\;:f'-R THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, R 
9 5A2620001 1 7f5- COLLAR 
10 5A2621001 1 A."';/1\rJ'T STOPPER SUPPORT 
11 021300106 1 1 ~.:J.. T'/"3 NUT, 1M3 
12 SA2626001 1 ";(;:f'-~3.5 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5 
13 5A2624001 1 ,\::f'-7/"T1'";(*~ SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW 
14 SA2625001 1 7'3 7-i!'/';J-;r;:. ADJUSTING THUMB 
15 5A2626001 1 t-;(;:f'-~3.5 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5 
16 SA2627001 1 7i7- COLLAR 
17 SA2628001 1 1'"7'37~-T'Y" TENSION NUT 
18 SA2629001 1 1'""1)J\;:f'-A."';J/\ STOPPER 
19 061350616 1 -if7::J35X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6 
20 SA2824001 1 -;r"] IJ !-= ;("T'Y"M3.5 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3.5 
21 5A2630001 1 1'""1),\;:f'-A."';J/\ STOPPER 
22 062350512 1 "TX:::J35X5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5 
23 145446001 4 1'"-T37~-if7 DISC, TENSION 
24 159805001 2 1'"-T3rJ~-if7-t-ifi TENSION DISC PRESSER 
25 820681000 2 -T37~J\;:f'-7I"f:t.i;f', WASHER 
26 520682105 2 1'"7'37~-T'Y" TENSION NUT 
27 144504001 4 1'"7/-T1'-if7 THREAD GUIDE DISC 
28 154560001 2 :11...-7'/~3/ I \;:f'-A PRE-TENSION SPRING, A 
29 155510001 2 1'"7'37~-T'Y" TENSION NUT 
30 SA2632001 1 1'".:J..Jv;(1'1Z TENSION RELEASE PLATE 
31 012500536 1 7Tt:75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
32 538274001 1 1'".:J..Jvh \=f', T-RELEASE SPRING 
33 SA2633001 2 ~/;:f'-.Y3.5 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5 
34 807488001 1 1'".:J..Jv;(t:::'/L TENSION RELEASE PIN, L 
35 158769001 1 1'".:J..Jv;(t:::'/R TENSION RELEASE PIN, R 
36 SA2634001 1 7-.L.1'" 7/"T1'U THREAD GUIDE, U :ARM 
37 061350616 2 -if7::J35X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6 
38 5A2635001 1 1'"1J37-T37-tz1' THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST 
39 062300616 1 "TX:::J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
40 5A2639001 1 7-.L.1'"7/T1'D THREAD GUIDE, D :ARM 
41 114941001 1 7-.L.1't-7/-T1''7IJv" FELT 
42 062500816 2 "TX:::J5X8 SCREW, PAN M5X8 
43 5A2636001 2 ::. '/ ;( 1' ":tJ 'T THREAD RETAINER 
44 012060636 2 7-Tt:76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6 
45 5A2637001 1 1'".:J..JI,;(,Y? BAR, TENSION RELEASE 
46 5A2638001 1 7-.L.1'"7/"T1'M THREAD GUIDE, M :ARM 
47 5A2640001 2 -if7::f'-.Y5X8 SCREW, FLAT M5X8 

T -8720A-401 
24 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M . ~~00~ I Bobbin winder mechanism 

25 

1 
r ______ j _______ _ 

) 

19--Y? 20-@ I 
18~~:1 - e>-5 I 
16 lo I 

""·...... 4 I 
14~ -~ I 
15-® I I 

I 17 I 

~25 

L----~~~ : 
~J I 

-~ I ;nl~:.- '------,1 

I 22---=-f---- I 
24--= 

21 
~cl>:::;;.~ .-----1 ~ I 

15--® ~ I 6-®// I I 

~---i--, 3~· ' ~0~~;·~-l : 
: 12~ : J L 9 : 
: ~~· : 23 ' ------ : 
I 11--eJ9 I I ) 
I I --
1 13 I 2--G'ii) ----
'---~-_/ ---.-----10 -----......_- ---

, ______ _/ 

27 

~ 
~ 

26 

T -8720A-402 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M. *~I~H* I Bobbin winder mechanism 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 SA1971101 1 -11--x-:\=-..:J...=.•yt-- BOBBIN WINDER UNIT 
2 048040342 1 t--;('JE4 RETAINING RING, E4 
3 SA1975001 1 -11--x.:\=-:/?'7?-?::: B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY 
4 SA1978001 1 -11--x.:\=-:/? BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT 
5 081009070 1 o•J:..-?·pg ORING, P9 
6 025060136 1 t:7-lfti*:,3'76 WASHER, PLAIN S 6 
7 SA1980001 1 1'1--x.:\=-?Jt...-x BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL 
8 012500536 2 7-TI::75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
9 S25789000 1 =il...'J29 RUBBER RING, 29 
10 SA1981101 1 ;f-t::::..-;;t-tti:hJ....?::: BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY 
11 SA1982101 1 ;f-t::: /;;t"':ti:hJ.... BOBBIN PRESSER CAM 
12 SA1983001 1 1'1--x.:\=-'7-T:/? BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT 
13 012500536 1 7-Tt:75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 
14 048040342 1 !--;('JE4 RETAINING RING, E4 
15 025060136 2 t:7-lfti*:,3'76 WASHER, PLAIN S 6 
16 SA1984001 1 ;f{t:::/;;t"':ti'7-T BOBBIN PRESSER ARM 
17 062401216 1 -j-X:::J4X 12 SCREW, PAN M4X12 
18 SA1985001 1 if{ t::: :_., ;;t-l;t I BOBBIN PRESSER 
19 S23418002 1 :,;(;f',:/4X5 SCREW, M4X5 
20 SA1988001 1 ;f{t:::/'77 BOBBIN SUPPORT 
21 SA1989001 1 1'1--~.:\=-vr\- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER 
22 SA1990101 1 -=f-!-=:,I'* SPRING 
23 SA1991001 11'1--~.:\=-1!.-{J\;f', BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING 
24 SA2190001 1 O'J>?SS5 ORING, SS5 
25 SA1992101 3 -11--~.:\=-::J-T-{*:/ BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW 
26 SA1360001 1 ;('A KNIFE 
27 062500616 1 -j-X:::J5X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6 
28 SA1994001 1 -11--~.:\=-7"3'7:,?::: BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY 
29 145446001 2 -11--7"3'7:,-tt7 DISC, TENSION 
30 100401021 1 -11--7"3'7:,,,* TENSION SPRING 
31 S31032001 1 -11--7"3'7:,-r·;~t-- TENSION NUT 
32 S12441001 1 73'7:,1\*'7.I-!fjj* WASHER 
33 012500536 1 7-TI::75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5 

T -8720A-402 
26 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



i-tlm c 00~ 1 Accessories Z1 . • . I:U:I " 

27 

------------:"""'1 10· -00311J I For "-003" 
,.---?11: -00 311J/For"-003" ~-- . -00511J/For"-005" I -00 5Jft 1 For "-DO 5 ) 

l ----------- (--------34 -----, 
----- 15 I ~ I 

1 1 31 ~~3o 1 

2 

5 

~ 
44 

41 

~ 
42--G> 

L_ 

36 

-( 

I 
I 
I 

17-i 
I 
I 

-

3 4 

43 

38-f 
37 

---- 18 ---

'--------

14 

---

13 

-

I l~:i"~ I 
. ,.L ~ I 

I = =.~:::> ~ ~I 
I ~~~- I 

29-1 32 -~~ I 

IJS~~--~--~ 1 
~~~-~~) '---------

~ 

-r 
39 

12 

( 53 50 I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I ---'------ --

------ --------, 
-- A":-----.::>,. ~-~~26 

"b~24-ftt ~ 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

22 -....._ 20 

' -----1~ 
1--- ffl)._ 2 4 

23--1 1-23 

T-8720A-910 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z1 . itml ~fM!f* I Accessories 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY ~~ NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 122991001 1 '7'l?t:::,...;f-•J'7?0 ACCESSORY BAG 
2 142443001 1 *:/-x"J~1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52 
3 118837001 1 *:/x"J~3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70 
4 S17774001 1 *:/x"J~4.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250 
5 100887001 1 'AI~T8X9 WRENCH, 8X9 
6 142002001 1 6:t.J?/f-'7AI~-j-2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2 
7 154125001 1 6:t.J?If-'7 AI ~-J-2 . 5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5 
8 142721001 1 6:t.J?;f-'7 AI ~-j-3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3 
9 149570001 1 6:t.J?;f-'7 AI ~-j-5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5 

<-0031JJ> <For"-003"> 
10 SA1752014 1 107415/\1)4::J1''J?~ NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415 
11 107415014 4 ~~,::,.../\•)DPX5 NEEDLE,DPX5 

<-0051JJ> <For"-005"> 
10 SA1752022 1 1Q7415/\IJ4::J1'1J?~ NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415 
11 107415022 4 ~~,::,.../\•)DPX5 NEEDLE,DPXS 

12 S01928151 2 ;f-t:,::,... BOBBIN 
13 100477009 1 ??7 HEADREST 
14 S55663001 1 :;f-1' Jt.-11,::,...??~ OIL TANK ASSY 
15 S35732021 1 J-.'7:11JI\- HEAD COVER 
16 145573000 1t:-t:f7Jf:;t~;f-'7 KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR 
17 SA2691101 1 7:1?'77"?~ OILPANASSY 
18 SA2692101 1 7:17'77" OIL PAN 
19 149578000 2 3::J:/?:1'Y~.:J.. BUSH 
20 SA2582001 1 t:-t:f7 Jf3::J:/? KNEE LIFTER SHAFT 
21 SA2590001 1t:-t:f7Jf KNEE LIFTER 
22 S25344001 1 ;f-JL-J-.6 BOLT, M6 
23 S25475001 2 J-.;(*:/6 SET SCREW, M6X19 
24 021060306 2 3~ .:J.. -J-'YJ-.6 NUT, 3 M6 
25 S15889001 1 t:-t:f77*:/1JI\* TWIST SPRING 
26 146293001 1 J-.;("JElO RETAINING RING, E10 
27 153230101 1 :;t 1' Jt..=.jj ~? 7' DRAIN 
28 S23418002 2 ~;t;t-:/4X5 SCREW, M4X5 
29 SA1969001 1 '?1\-t:,::,...:/?~ RUBBER HINGE ASSY 
30 143882001 2J-.'7:ft:::,...:/ HEAD HINGE 
31 143910009 21--'7:1t:,::,...:/'77::i.b. RUBBER CUSHION 
32 SA1962001 21--'7:1~.:\=-::i.b. HEAD CUSHION. 
33 SA1963001 21--'7:1~.:\=-::i.b. HEAD CUSHION 
34 109714000 4 ?=¥ NAIL 
35 SA2768101 1 X.JL-1--:hl \-U BELT COVER, U 
36 SA2769001 1 X.Jt.-1--:hl \-0 BELT COVER, D 
37 SA2770101 1 X.JL-1--:hl \-:177-'YI-- BELT COVER BRACKET 
38 S37263001 1 X.Jt.-1--:hl \-D'711L BELT COVER D LID, L 
39 062500816 4 -j-X.::J5X8 SCREW, PAN MSXB 
40 062500816 2 -j-X.::J5X8 SCREW, PAN MSXB 
41 100666002 2 ? JL-=E:?;t .. :/5.5X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20 
42 025750132 2 t:?-t:fjj*~3'75.56 WASHER, PLAIN S 5.56 
43 114486002 1 ;r.•J:;f-1'?-111' OILER 
44 114483002 1 ;r.•J:;f-1'?-?~ OILERASSY 
45 S38300001 1 t:-t:f77"?~ KNEE LIFTER ASSY 
46 146039001 1 t:":f7'T'Y=¥'T KNEE LIFTER BRACKET 
47 100463001 1 4:t.J?;f-JL-I--7 .94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94 
48 017762013 1 ;f-JL-I--595-28X20 BOLT, SM5.95-28X20 
49 S38278001 1 t:-t:f7Jf117":/? KNEE LIFTER BAR 
50 S34756001 1 t:-t:f77" KNEE LIFTER PLATE 
51 114967001 1 t:-if7'T'AJ-.'YI~ KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER 
52 110087001 1 ;f-JL-J-.5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8 
53 S31885001 1 t:":f7'T:hl \- KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER 

T-8720A-910 
28 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



29 

--- 1 
( __________ l 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
~ 

17 

~~--1_____ 28 

33 

I """ ~ I I .s;: 
I 18 1 

l I I 
- I l I 

4 ---101 
3 

36~21 
~~! I• 
I '}J I l 

I . I ~ ·-
1 1 '--~38 
I ®-------19-' 
I®-- I 
\ 20 I _______ ) 

13 

7 

,-----1 I -
I ~11 1 
I @--8 I 
I ef:l 9 I ~ 8--- I 10 1 ____ _./ 

-\ 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

I o 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

-------- ) --
T-8720A-910 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Z2 . itlm~Mf* I Accessories 

REF.NO CODE Q'TY &=b:g NAME OF PARTS RM 

1 507558309 1 41--$1-T$1" 4?~30RTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 3DRTHF 
2 551283001 3 rJ7-+f7 SPOOL STAND BASE 
3 150182000 3 .A-:1-Jv~·.:Jt- SPOOL MAT 
4 551282101 3 .A-:1-JL-?'./~3/ SPOOL CUSHION 
5 504109001 1 4t-7/t-4-l;t-l;ti;f-rj THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR 
6 142997001 1 1'1--7/t-43 THREAD GUIDE, 3 
7 5A2867001 1 J"\4:10;?-:/i!'./t-B PIPE D SCREW SET, B 
8 150206002 1 t:7-+f:t.i ~q 6 WASHER, PLAIN 16 
9 538648001 1 6:h?t-'./t-U5/8 NUT, US/8-28 
10 150174000 1 ::J=jk.:f--\"7'./:1 COLUMN CAP 
11 501005000 2 4t-$!-T:::j k RUBBER WASHER 
12 502747101 1 1't-:h7J\;f'- SPRING 
13 540639001 1 ::J=jkl \4:1.:f--\"''.:J7'•.:J.:f- COLUMN PIPE W/CAP 
14 150174000 1 ::J=jk.:f--\"7'./:1 COLUMN CAP 
15 156112003 1 ::J=jkl "\4"7'0 COLUMN PIPE, D 
16 150173003 1 ::J7k :/34/t- COLUMN JOINT 
17 521798001 3 .A-:1-JL-;f'-:/i!'./t- SPOOL & SCREW SET 
18 150179002 3 .A?'-Jv:;?s SPOOL SHAFT, B 
19 028050246 3 I \;f'--+ffj;f'-2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
20 021500106 3 1~.:1.. -j-•..:Jt-5 NUT, 1 M5 
21 150188009 1 .A:1-Jv*Jv1Z·-"':t"':tiA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A 
22 502779009 1 .A-:1-Jv*Jv$1"-3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3 
23 502788009 1 .AV'Yt-:/\/:t.i-?~3 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3 
24 502789009 1 .AV'Yt-:/\/:t.i-3 THREAD HANGER, 3 
25 150183000 3 4t-:h7/\/:t.i-$!.1' THREAD HANGER BASE 
26 142990001 3 .Av·.:~t-::t·Y~.:t. THREAD BUSH 
27 150185009 1 1't-7/t-4*Jv$1"- THREAD GUIDE HOLDER 
28 138843001 1 -l;t-l;t.I;f-r)•y.:¥-r JOINT 
29 021500106 4 1 ~ .:L -j-•y t-5 NUT, 1 M5 
30 537038001 1 7-""::J t:7-+f5X 14 SCREW, PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14 
31 537037001 1 7-""::J t:7-+f5X32 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M5X32 
32 062501406 2 7-""::J5X 14 SCREW, PAN M5X14 
33 014060632 2 7t-?;f-.::6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6 
34 021500106 1 1 ~ .:L -j-•..:Jt--5 NUT, 1 M5 
35 537037001 1 7-""::Jt:7-+f5X32 SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M5X32 
36 021500106 1 1 ~ .:L -j-•..:Jt-5 NUT, 1 M5 
37 031452206 1 ~ Jv=E?45X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22 
38 062501006 1 t-""::J5X 10 SCREW, PAN M5X10 

T-8720A-910 
30 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Wa. ~iS-5"'\Jv I Warning labels 

iS-71'\Jv I Warning labels ~:g I Name of parts Size(mm) Code 

it 
:~-:.::::.,~,~·. _,.. 71'\Jv~:ti! · ~~ 
..... ,. .•••• '"*'"· 64 X40 SA2040-001 •at.. t~(:,Ne•a 

Label, caution Jpn I Eng ....... , .... t . 

......,....,._, __ ..,..., 
0,.... ............. ....... ,_...,.....,.. ---.,.,_..,.....,._ 

it 
1::::i::::::a 71'\Jv~:ti! · q:a~ .. " ............. 64X40 SA2041-001 
1::::·:~:-rfl . Label, caution Chn I Eng 
1~_..,._, .... ...., 
o,.rw ... ....., ....... ._..,..., .............. ---.............. -.. 

@ 7-:J...~-? 
ct> 12 837060-001 

Label, grounding 

T-8720A-Wa 

0 

31 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Sp.i±~~IJ$~-~~ I Different parts 

• iJ' 3: I Rotary hooks 

h'a:I;J:r [!O);;t:1~3:.,1'\-·;J~Ifl :I: L ""CL '*9 a lfl~l=.g.:bit"C~if:.Jfl<t::2:L 'a 

( $5l.:::J-j-:I;J:, h'a:t.J<$iii=.A -::>t.::?~:::J-j-:1:9) 
The following type of rotary hook are available. Select whichever one is suitable for your application. 
(The following parts codes are assigned for the rotary hooks in the boxes.) 

et=~ I Normal 

~it~ I All type 

f.l'3::iii*D I Rotary hook assy SA1685-102 

e:;t-:1~3/ I Option 

O;;t-:1/M~ I Extra lubrication rotary hook 

h'*"-O>im t.J<~t, \0)1:, v-.A$0)lfUt~R1J~a:9 a J!l!f6J.J~~W:!f6J.JO)Q~I=imL "CL'*9 a 

Sufficient oil supplied to the rotary hook to prevent wear of the rotary hook race. 
This type is suitable for sewing heavy and extra heavy materials. 

~it~ I All type 

f.l'3::ii*D I Rotary hook assy SA1686-102 

T-8720A-Sp 
32 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



33 

Ga 1 . IT-.Y$~-~~ I Gauge parts List 

C!f!P8 I For Normal 
* 1-1/2 (38.1 mm)J:: L) tAL\.;'- y ~fii!Jllj' ~.tQ.g.l;t, ~ .Y /*1*~ l:: ~jll]f.J:1.JUI7'J{~,~"'("j' o 

t.;:;E, ~*S-t~bl68mm *"t"lli**j'O)"'(", t:fi!WI • filli~li.!JIJimt~ 1./C"'F~ L 'o 
* In case of using over 1-1/2 (38.1mm) gauge parts, it is required to make special matching on the arm-bed. 

A maximum stitch width specification of 68mm is available. 
Please consult your Brother representative concerning delivery date and price. 

~tt~m ~H~~~Jl !tttli j!LJ® ttii3UJl 
Needle gauge Needle clamp Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy 

assy 
cp l!], fJl ~Ill tjl fll.l¥ ~Ill 

(- 3.- 5) (- 3.- 5) 
For medium & heavy For medium & heavy 

(mm) materials materials 

1/8 (3.2) 158794-101 117369-001 114951-001 836562-001 
5/32 (4.0) 158796-101 150850-001 116509-001 155455-101 
3/16 (4.8) 158791-101 117133-001 112659-001 836564-001 
1/4 (6.4) 158792-101 117367-001 112660-001 8A4052-001 

5/16 (7.9) 158793-101 144882-001 112661-001 155459-101 
3/8 (9.5) 158798-101 144881-101 116510-101 155461-101 
1/2 (12.7) 158797-101 809365-001 116511-001 809367-101 
5/8 (15.9) 158795-101 159577-001 116512-001 159575-101 

1-3/8 (34.9) 810746-101 814148-001 814149-001 810751-101 
68mm 812999-001 813001-001 813002-001 813003-101 

~a~ \ffl I For sewing without material 

* ~NIXe~ LJ lll!i cttll;t*.lll'J{tm~~ c~fJ: L) *"t. :1&*3 'J ~ '.!!Tli 4mm J;.l"'F"t'~fim"'F~ ~ \0 

* Needle plate, the feed dog and presser foot assembly is different from normal parts. 
* Use gauge components of for sewing without material which have a maximum feed pitch of 4mm 

or less. 

~HI l~H~~*li) 
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy 

(mm) 
3/16 (4.8) 

tflq!!~ I Normal 
1/4 (6.4) 

JJ~IJJ I For heavy materials 

* ~ 'J lll!it.lfmi1!!~ e:wtJ: u *"t. 

~Hli 
Needle plate 

836010-101 
836025-001 

* The feed dog is different from normal parts. 
~~~ <~m~m> (~tli) 

Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate 
(mm) 

3/16 (4.8) 
tl*~ /Normal nl*~ /Normal 

1/4 (6.4) 

fiJJ.IJJ I For extra heavy materials 
* jZSLJJlfJt.lfm~~cWfJ:LJ*"t· 
* The feed dog is different from normal parts 

~~~ <~m~M> (~ttli) 
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate 

(mm) 
1/8 (3.2) 

3/16 (4.8) 
1/4 (6.4) 

tl*~ /Normal tl*~ /Normal 
3/8 (9.5) 
1/2 (12.7) 
5/8 (15.9) 

j!LJ'Mf ttilit*ll. 
Feed dog Presser foot assy 

836011-101 836012-001 
836024-001 836022-001 

j!LJ'Mf (tlilit*li) 
Feed dog Presser foot assy 

821149-001 
tl*~ /Normal 

821150-001 

j!LJ'Mt <tlllitM> 
Feed dog Presser foot assy 

158430-001 
813588-001 
153882-001 

nl*~ /Normal 
153887-001 
153892-001 
153897-001 

T-8720A-Ga 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ga 1 . 'T- .Y$~-fi~ I Gauge parts List 

t:t!! ra I For Normal 

$H8~~Jl 
Needle clamp assy 

)!LJ® 
Feed doa 

tjl • ~~.m(-3, -5) 
For medium & hea materials 

01.9 

~ 
~ 

~ 1.7H7 
~1.4 

SH!i 

13.8 29 

tlll;tM 
Presser foot assy 

~liiL \Jfl I For sewing without material 

Needle late Feed do 

T-8720A-Ga1 

tlll;t*!l 
Presser foot ass 

34 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



35 

Ga 1. 'T- .Y$dlJ-~~ I Gauge parts List 

~~~m I For heavy materials 

• ~'Ji\mt.lf .i.t!!~c~fJ:'J*"'t. 
* The feed dog is different from normal parts. 

~Hm (!tt~~ffi.) (!fittli) 
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate 

(mm) 
3/16 (4.8) 

$~/Normal m$~ /Normal 
1/4 _(6.4) 

B!JJ~Jm I For extra heavy materials 

• ~ 'J ttt.lftmi.t!!~c~tJ: 'J *"'t· 
* The feed dog is different from normal parts. 

~t~lli (ft~~ffi.) (eft/i) 
Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate 

(mm) 
1/8 (3.2) 

3/16 (4.8) 
1/4 (6.4) 

tl$~ /Normal tJ$~ /Normal 
3/8 (9.5) 
1/2 {12.7) 
5/8 (15.9) 

?t'1% 3 ?IIRR I Option parts 

~LJ® 
Feed dog 

521149-001 
521150-001 

~LJ® 
Feed dog 

158430-001 
513588-001 
153882-001 
153887-001 
153892-001 
153897-001 

(tfll;{.ffi.) 
Presser foot assy 

$~I Normal 

( tiP ;{. *II. ) 
Presser foot assy 

tl$~ /Normal 

• ~~Mbf ~~cAfJ: 'J *"t· •I*Jt-t~~l;t, B*zV 1:'.:17- 4mm .~: ... rF"t'~ifm""F~ ~\. 
* The presser foot assembly is different from normal parts. 
* The presser foot assembly with guide should be used with a maximum feed pitch of 4mm or less. 

~~ !tt~:i <at~~HD (ef*Ji) (i!LJID tlll;tH! 
Name of parts Needle gauge Needle clamp assy Needle plate Feed dog Presser foot assy 

(mm) 

~11;Jit~tlll;t*!l 
1/8 (3.2) 149311-001 

3/16 (4.8) 117281-001 
Presser foot assy with guide 

1/4 (6.4) 149312-001 
~~11;Jit~ttil;t 5/16 (7.9) tl$£ m~£ tlfl£ 513735-001 
Presser foot assy with guide, L 
77Xt-itltlfl 

I Normal I Normal I Normal 

Presser foot assy for attach zipper (Right) 
1/8 (3.2) 514080-001 

~77Xt-#ltlfl 1/8 (3.2) 533459-001 
Presser foot assy for attach zipper (left) 

T-8720A-Ga 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

Ga 1 . .;t-y$~-~~ I Gauge parts List 

J!iitJm I For heavy materials 

j! LJJlm" 
Feed dog 

16 

i£l 
~ 

~-1.711/ 
/t/1/IL)J1.4 

;t -:1 ~ a /llB~ I O~tion ~arts 

*rJ;Ji-t!tlll5tM tr: * l~lf-t! tlll5t 
Presser foot assy with guide Presser foot assy with 

uide, L 

6.8 3.9 m ~ 
lirt•Jij\ 

~ 
iiift•l .~. 
Without chamfering 

~ 

T -8720A-Ga2 

f!IJ¥tJm I For extra heavy materials 

j!LJJlm" 
Feed dog 

2~ 
t~ 

~ 
1.711/ 
~ 

n;;r.t-i-trtm tr:n;;r.t-i-trtm 

zi 

~ ·= 
,~ 

iliiJilll* 

iliJil•l* Chamfering (L) 
Chamfering (L) 

~ ~ 

36 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~rji/INDEX 

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page 

012060636 c -31 6 062350816 c -7 6 112660001 Ga1- 33 150182000 Z2 -3 30 

IE -32 10 062400616 F -19 12 112661001 Ga1- 33 150183000 Z2 -25 30 

F -7 12 F -34 12 112728001 c -8 6 150185009 Z2 -27 30 

F -27 12 G1 -27 14 112753001 K -61 22 150188009 Z2 -21 30 

L -44 24 G1 -29 14 113014000 8 -7 4 150206002 Z2 -8 30 

012061036 8 -18 4 G1 -32 14 113050001 H -7 18 150850001 Ga1 - 33 

8 -26 4 G1 -27 16 114483002 Z1 -44 28 151027001 G2 -5 18 

012061832 c -14 8 G1 -29 16 114486002 Z1 -43 28 151029001 G2-3 18 

012500536 c -22 8 G1 -32 16 114941001 L -41 24 153230101 Z1 -27 28 

G1 -15 14 K -58 22 114951001 Ga1- 33 153882001 Ga1- 33 

L -31 24 062401016 c -4 6 114967001 Z1 -51 28 Ga1- 35 

M -8 26 062401216 M -17 26 115947001 G1 -42 16 153887001 Ga1- 33 

M -13 26 062401616 K -48 22 116010001 A -18 2 Ga1- 35 

M -33 26 062500616 A -9 2 116323001 H -2 18 153892001 Ga1- 33 

014060632 Z2 -33 30 c -16 6 116509001 Ga1- 33 Ga1- 35 

016061031 E -29 10 K -51 22 116510101 Ga1- 33 153897001 Ga1- 33 

017762013 Z1 -48 28 M -27 26 116511001 Ga1- 33 Ga1- 35 

018062032 c -26 6 062500816 A -5 2 116512001 Ga1- 33 154125001 Z1 -7 28 

c -36 6 8 -31 4 117133001 Ga1- 33 154560001 L -28 24 

E -15 10 8 -36 4 117281001 Ga1- 35 154965001 G1 -17 14 

018062532 c -33 6 c -23 6 117367001 Ga1- 33 155455101 Ga1- 33 

018081236 K -3 22 c -2 8 117369001 Ga1- 33 155459101 Ga1- 33 

021060306 c -32 8 E -45 10 118735002 c -27 6 155461101 Ga1- 33 

Z1 -24 28 K -7 22 118837001 Z1 -3 28 155510001 L -29 24 

021080306 c -15 8 L -42 24 118954000 E -10 10 156112003 Z2 -15 30 

021300106 L -11 24 Z1 -39 28 122991001 Z1 -1 28 156521002 G2 -2 18 

021350106 F -16 12 Z1 -40 28 129458102 E -22 10 156557001 G1 -51 16 

021500106 c -25 8 062501006 Z2 -38 30 131030001 G2-4 18 158115001 8 -17 4 

E -53 10 062501016 E -3 10 138843001 Z2-28 30 J -13 20 

Z2-20 30 062501216 A -7 2 140063001 A -1 2 158430001 Ga1- 33 

Z2-29 30 E -42 10 140890009 K -60 22 Ga1- 35 

Z2-34 30 E -47 10 141208001 c -5 8 158769001 L -35 24 

Z2 -36 30 E -52 10 142002001 Z1 -6 28 158791101 Ga1- 33 

021500316 G1 -12 14 062501406 Z2 -32 30 142274101 K -31 22 158792101 Ga1- 33 

025030132 F -23 12 062501416 c -24 8 142443001 Z1 -2 28 158793101 Ga1- 33 

025050236 E -48 10 072600480 J -9 20 142721001 Z1 -8 28 158794101 Ga1- 33 

025050336 E -43 10 076023800 8 -14 4 142746002 E -21 10 158795101 Ga1- 33 

025060132 F -14 12 081004070 K -21 22 142990001 Z2-26 30 158796101 Ga1- 33 

025060136 G1 -49 16 K -25 22 142997001 Z2 -6 30 158797101 Ga1- 33 

M -6 26 081009070 M -5 26 143611201 E -8 10 158798101 Ga1- 33 

M -15 26 081038070 K -15 22 143612100 E -9 10 159575101 Ga1- 33 

025060236 K -63 22 OA4400806 K -40 22 143613051 E -16 10 159577001 Ga1- 33 0 
025100132 E -36 10 OA5501006 K -18 22 143616001 E-17 10 159805001 L -24 24 

025710132 G1 -11 14 100032004 H -5 18 143882001 Z1 -30 28 228475000 K -12 22 

025750132 Z1-42 28 100328001 E -25 10 143910009 Z1 -31 28 501005000 Z2 -11 30 

028050246 Z2 -19 30 100401021 M -30 26 144504001 L -27 24 501928151 Z1 -12 28 

031452206 Z2-37 30 100463001 Z1 -47 28 144881101 Ga1- 33 502747101 Z2 -12 30 

048040342 M -2 26 100477009 Z1 -13 28 144882001 Ga1- 33 502779009 Z2 -22 30 

M -14 26 100666002 Z1 -41 28 145446001 L -23 24 502788009 Z2-23 30 

048060342 E -18 10 100887001 Z1 -5 28 M -29 26 502789009 Z2-24 30 

048080342 E -35 10 104450101 K -14 22 145573000 Z1 -16 28 504109001 Z2 -5 30 

061350616 L -19 24 K -39 22 146039001 Z1 -46 28 505246000 K -29 22 

L -37 24 K -55 22 146293001 Z1 -26 28 507346101 c -6 8 

062060816 E -7 10 104821001 E -44 10 148394000 c -14 6 507349001 c -20 8 

E -51 10 107415014 Z1 -11 28 148743001 K -30 22 507353001 c -13 8 

K -43 22 107415022 Z1 -11 28 149311001 Ga1- 35 507355051 c -23 8 

062061016 G1 -48 16 108549001 E -23 10 149312001 Ga1- 35 507374109 E -38 10 

K -62 22 108801001 K -53 22 149570001 Z1 -9 28 507376001 E -49 10 

062061616 c -24 6 108802001 F -5 12 149578000 Z1 -19 28 507419001 G1 -6 14 

062300416 F -24 12 K -52 22 150173003 Z2 -16 30 507420000 G1 -5 14 

062300612 G1 -19 14 109714000 Z1 -34 28 150174000 Z2 -10 30 507465000 c -18 6 

062300616 L -39 24 110087001 Z1 -52 28 Z2 -14 30 507488001 L -34 24 

062350512 L -22 24 112659001 Ga1- 33 150179002 Z2 -18 30 507494001 H -9 18 

37 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~iJI I INDEX 

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page 

507558309 Z2 -1 30 536025001 Ga1- 33 5A2441001 A -6 2 5A2571001 J -5 20 

509259001 G1 -3 14 536562001 Ga1- 33 5A2443001 A -8 2 5A2572001 G1 -20 14 

509260001 G1 -4 14 536564001 Ga1- 33 5A2444001 A -10 2 5A2574001 G1 -21 14 

509261001 G1 -4 14 536663051 A -16 2 5A2445001 A -11 2 5A2575001 G1 -22 14 

509271002 G2 -6 18 537037001 Z2 -31 30 5A2447001 A -12 2 G1 -24 14 

509285051 G1 -50 16 Z2 -35 30 5A2449001 A -14 2 J -7 20 

509365001 Ga1- 33 537038001 Z2 -30 30 5A2463001 B -21 4 5A2576001 G1 -23 14 

509367101 Ga1- 33 537060001 A -21 2 5A2469001 B -30 4 5A2579001 G1-35 14 

510746101 Ga1- 33 537263001 Z1 -38 28 5A2474001 c -3 6 5A2582001 Z1 -20 28 

510751101 Ga1- 33 538212001 G1 -16 14 5A2475001 c -5 6 5A2584001 J -8 20 

511244001 H -4 18 538266000 K -9 22 5A2479001 A -13 2 5A2585001 E -12 10 

512441001 M -32 26 538274001 L -32 24 A -15 2 J -10 20 

512999001 Ga1- 33 538278001 Z1 -49 28 A -24 1 J -14 20 

513001001 Ga1- 33 538300001 Z1 -45 28 5A2482001 c -11 6 5A2587001 J -12 20 

513002001 Ga1- 33 538398001 B -5 4 5A2483001 c -12 6 5A2590001 Z1 -21 28 

513003101 Ga1- 33 538428001 E -19 10 5A2484001 c -13 6 5A2596001 K -37 22 

513160001 B -27 4 538481000 J -2 20 5A2485001 c -20 6 5A2597001 K -36 22 

513588001 Ga1- 33 J-4 20 5A2486101 c -22 6 5A2598001 K -38 22 

Ga1- 35 538648001 Z2-9 30 5A2489001 c -25 6 5A2599001 K -20 22 

513735001 Ga1- 35 538707001 B -4 4 5A2490101 c -28 6 K -24 22 

0 
514080001 Ga1- 35 539051001 c -12 8 5A2493001 c -34 6 5A2604001 K -49 22 

514148001 Ga1- 33 539830101 E -27 10 5A2494001 c -35 6 5A2605001 K -50 22 

514149001 Ga1- 33 540639001 Z2 -13 30 5A2495001 C1 8 5A2606101 K -54 22 

515889001 Z1 -25 28 548367000 E -41 10 5A2496001 c -7 8 5A2607001 L -1 24 

517774001 Z1 -4 28 550098101 E -24 10 5A2498001 c -8 8 5A2613001 L-4 24 

520681000 L -25 24 551282101 Z2-4 30 5A2499001 c -10 8 5A2614001 L -5 24 

520682105 L -26 24 551283001 Z2-2 30 5A2500001 c -16 8 5A2615001 L -6 24 

521149001 Ga1- 33 551815001 K -2 22 5A2501001 c -17 8 5A2619001 L -7 24 

Ga1- 35 555663001 Z1 -14 28 5A2502001 c -18 8 5A2620001 L -9 24 

521150001 Ga1- 33 5A1120001 B -9 4 5A2504001 c -21 8 5A2621001 L -10 24 

Ga1- 35 5A1174001 c -3 8 5A2506001 c -26 8 5A2623001 L -8 24 

521798001 Z2-17 30 5A1175001 C-4 8 5A2507001 c -27 8 5A2624001 L -13 24 

523418002 M -19 26 5A1179001 c -19 8 5A2511001 E -2 10 5A2625001 L -14 24 

Z1 -28 28 c -28 8 5A2512001 E -4 10 5A2626001 L -12 24 

523460001 c -29 6 c -30 8 5A2515001 E -5 10 L -15 24 

523651001 B -10 4 5A1360001 M -26 26 5A2516001 E-6 10 5A2627001 L -16 24 

B -15 4 5A1685102 5p- 32 5A2523001 E -26 10 5A2628001 L -17 24 

B -20 4 5A1686102 5p- 32 5A2526001 E -30 10 5A2629001 L -18 24 

F -9 12 5A1752014 Z1 -10 28 5A2527001 E -31 10 5A2630001 L -21 24 

525234001 B -3 4 5A1752022 Z1 -10 28 5A2528101 E -33 10 5A2632001 L -30 24 

525235001 B -11 4 5A1962001 Z1 -32 28 5A2529001 E -34 10 5A2633001 L -33 24 

525236001 B -12 4 5A1963001 Z1 -33 28 5A2530001 E -37 10 5A2634001 L -36 24 

E -13 10 5A1969001 Z1-29 28 5A2531001 E -39 10 5A2635001 L -38 24 

J -11 20 5A1971101 M -1 26 5A2532001 E -46 10 5A2636001 L -43 24 

J -15 20 5A1975001 M -3 26 5A2533001 E -50 10 5A2637001 L -45 24 

525260001 B -8 4 5A1978001 M-4 26 5A2543001 F-4 12 5A2638001 L -46 24 

c -21 6 5A1980001 M -7 26 5A2544001 F -6 12 5A2639001 L -40 24 

525289001 c -9 8 5A1981101 M -10 26 5A2546001 F -8 12 5A2640001 L -47 24 

525344001 Z1 -22 28 5A1982101 M -11 26 5A2550001 F -25 12 5A2691101 Z1 -17 28 

525475001 Z1 -23 28 5A1983001 M -12 26 5A2551001 F -26 12 5A2692101 Z1 -18 28 

525789000 M -9 26 5A1984001 M -16 26 5A2553001 F-17 12 5A2720001 B -19 4 

531006001 c -11 8 5A1985001 M -18 26 5A2554001 F -18 12 5A2722001 G1 -43 16 

531032001 M -31 26 5A1988001 M -20 26 5A2555001 F -28 12 5A2723001 K -16 22 

531885001 Z1-53 28 5A1989001 M -21 26 5A2556001 G1 -41 16 5A2724001 F -35 12 

533459001 Ga1- 35 5A1990101 M -22 26 G1 -45 16 K-17 22 

534438051 A -17 2 5A1991001 M -23 26 5A2557001 G1 -7 14 5A2727101 K -28 22 

534756001 Z1 -50 28 5A1992101 M -25 26 5A2560001 G1 -10 14 5A2746201 B -1 4 

535732021 Z1 -15 28 5A1994001 M -28 26 5A2562101 G1 -18 14 5A2750001 B -16 4 

536010101 Ga1- 33 5A2040001 A -22 2 5A2563101 G1-34 14 5A2759001 J -6 20 

536011101 Ga1- 33 5A2041001 A -22 2 5A2565001 G1-44 16 5A2761001 A -23 2 

536012001 Ga1- 33 5A2165001 c -29 8 5A2566001 F -15 12 5A2768101 Z1 -35 28 

536022001 Ga1- 33 5A2190001 M -24 26 5A2567001 G1-46 16 5A2769001 Z1 -36 28 

536024001 Ga1- 33 5A2440001 A -3 2 5A2568001 G1 -47 16 5A2770101 Z1 -37 28 

38 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~~II INDEX 

CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page 

SA2791001 E -11 10 SA3894001 G1 -31 16 

SA2793001 E -14 10 SA3896001 K -19 22 
SA2796001 E -28 10 SA3898001 K -23 22 

SA2806001 F -31 12 SA3916001 G1 -39 16 

SA2810101 G1 -1 14 SA3923001 K -47 22 

SA2812101 G1 -33 14 SA3924001 A -2 2 

SA2824001 L -20 24 SA3946001 K -4 22 

SA2825001 G1 -40 16 SA3961001 G1 -2 14 

SA2861001 B -24 4 SA3965001 F -2 12 

SA2867001 Z2-7 30 SA3988001 G1 -38 16 

SA2927001 F -13 12 SA3990001 F -20 12 

SA2928001 F -29 12 SA4007001 c -15 6 
SA2929001 A -4 2 SA4009001 F -33 12 

A -19 2 SA4011001 F -36 12 

A -20 2 SA4012001 G1 -30 14 
K -8 22 G1 -30 16 
K -13 22 SA4014001 K -59 22 

SA2937101 B -22 4 SA4025001 F -30 12 

SA2956001 K -5 22 SA4026001 G1 -14 14 

SA2957001 K -6 22 SA4028001 F -3 12 

SA3037001 K -32 22 SA4033001 K -11 22 

SA3040001 K -33 22 SA4038001 G1-4 14 

SA3044001 K -44 22 SA4042001 G1 -26 14 
SA3045101 K -41 22 SA4043001 G1 -36 16 

SA3046001 K -42 22 SA4044001 G1 -28 14 
SA3047001 K -46 22 SA4045001 G1 -37 16 

SA3048101 K -56 22 SA4052001 Ga1- 33 

SA3049001 K -57 22 SA4089001 B -2 4 

SA3054001 G1-25 14 SA4117001 c -30 6 
SA3055101 K -45 22 SA4118001 c -32 6 
SA3056001 E -20 10 SA4124101 c -1 6 

SA3057001 B -32 4 SA4149001 c -31 8 

SA3058101 B -33 4 SA4205001 K -1 22 

SA3059001 B -35 4 SA4212001 L -3 24 

SA3060001 K -34 22 SA4215001 K -10 22 

SA3061001 K -27 22 SA4335001 B -6 4 
SA3062001 E -1 10 W01519001 F -32 12 
SA3065001 B -34 4 
SA3067001 E -40 10 
SA3147001 K -22 22 

K -26 22 
K -35 22 

SA3415001 L -2 24 
SA3416001 L -2 24 
SA3417001 L -1 24 
SA3710001 c -6 6 
SA3711001 c -9 6 
SA3712001 c -10 6 
SA3840001 F -10 12 
SA3848001 c -17 6 
SA3852001 c -19 6 
SA3854001 c -2 6 
SA3855001 F -1 12 
SA3857001 G1-8 14 
SA3861001 G1 -9 14 
SA3864001 F -11 12 
SA3886001 F -12 12 
SA3887001 F -21 12 
SA3888001 F -22 12 
SA3889001 G1 -13 14 
SA3890001 J -1 20 
SA3891001 J -3 20 
SA3894001 G1 -31 14 

39 From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 

0 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J'\-'/7'-:;? 
PARTS BOOK 

7~4f-J:M&it~f.l: http://www.brother.eo.jp/ 

"F467-8561 ~iS'~rtHifi@IKMftllll15 31 -i} TEL (052) 824-2392 

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, L TO. http://www.brother.com/ 
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone: 81-52-824-2177 

Printed in Japan T-8720A 
SA2805-001 

2004.05.ZB (1) 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




